FINAL DOCUMENT of the digital 39th Session of the Baltic Assembly

The Baltic Assembly,

having convened for its digital 39th Session on 6 November 2020,

having discussed current affairs and cooperation of the Baltic states, unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic risks and challenges, countering the COVID-19 crisis impact on economy, social and health care, cooperation in security and defence, common energy market, development of the *Rail Baltica* project and other infrastructure projects, joint education, research and culture projects;

adopted the Resolution of the digital 39th Session of the Baltic Assembly;

approved the Report on the Implementation of the Budget of the Baltic Assembly for 2019;

adopted the Budget of the Baltic Assembly for 2021;

approved the Decision on the Leadership of the Presidium and Committees of the Baltic Assembly in 2021;

adopted the Decision on Secretary General of the Baltic Assembly;

defined the following priorities of the Baltic Assembly for 2021:

- 1) Economic and social stabilisation of the Baltic states;
- 2) Strong security and defence community;
- 3) Interconnected energy and transport networks;
- 4) Safe societies and quality of life;

defined the following priorities for cooperation between the Baltic Assembly and the Baltic Council of Ministers for 2021:

- 1) Regional security, including Eastern Partnership and transatlantic relations;
- 2) Cyber cooperation;
- 3) Connectivity, including regional energy and transport projects, and digital cooperation;
- 4) Climate change and environmental issues;
- 5) Cooperation in culture and healthcare.

decided that the 40th Session of the Baltic Assembly will take place on 4–5 November 2021 in Vilnius, Republic of Lithuania.

President of	Vice President of	Vice President of
the Baltic Assembly	the Baltic Assembly	the Baltic Assembly

Aadu MUSTValerijus SIMULIKJānis VUCĀNSRepublic of EstoniaRepublic of LithuaniaRepublic of Latvia